

Case No. 18-36082

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon (No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA)

**MOTION TO STAY THE MANDATE PENDING FILING AND
DISPOSITION OF A PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

JULIA A. OLSON
(OSB No. 062230, CSB No. 192642)
Our Children's Trust
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401

PHILIP L. GREGORY
(CSB No. 95217)
Gregory Law Group
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
Tel: (650) 278-2957

ANDREA K. RODGERS
(OSB No. 041029)
Our Children's Trust
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING A STAY	6
I. Plaintiffs’ Certiorari Petition Will Present Substantial Questions Meriting Supreme Court Review	6
II. Good Cause Exists to Stay the Mandate	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Fortuno</i> , 670 F.3d 310 (1st Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	18, 19
<i>Balint v. Carson City, Nev.</i> , 180 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 239 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	9, 10
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Bryant v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Campbell v. Wood</i> , 20 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Cent. Delta Water Agency v. U.S.</i> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13

Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. King,
678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012)13

Doe v. Nestle, S.A.,
929 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2018).....12

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
950 F.3d 1242 (2020).....18

Evers v. Dwyer,
358 U.S. 202 (1958).....8

Finney v. Arkansas Bd. of Correction,
505 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1974).....13

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968)18

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....9

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)19

Hills v. Gautreaux,
425 U.S. 284 (1976)..... 16, 17

Ibrahim v. Dept. of Homeland Sec.,
669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012).....11

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2020).....13

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....11

Los Angeles County Bar Ass’n v. Eu,
979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992).....9

Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.,
312 U.S. 270 (1941).....11

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....11

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....12

No GWEN Alliance of Lane County, Inc. v. Aldridge,
855 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1988)18

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of N.Y.,
691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982).....10

Parsons v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015).....13

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Chicago Area v. Kempiners,
700 F.2d 1115 (7th Cir. 1983)13

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... 18, 19

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974).....18

Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)18

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)10

Tolan v. Cotton,
572 U.S. 650 (2014).....15

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden,
379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....15

United States v. Lee,
106 U.S. 196 (1882)9

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002)8, 9

Wyatt v. Aderholdt,
503 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1974)17

Zwickler v. Koota,
389 U.S. 241 (1967).....8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)3, 5

28 U.S.C. § 2101(f).....1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 2, 10, 14

Rules

9th Cir. R. App. P. 41-16

Fed. R. App. P. 41(b)5

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(1) 5, 6, 19

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)1

S. Ct. R. 131, 5

Other Authorities

21 Hon. George C. Pratt, *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 341.14[2] (2017)6

Exec. Order No. 13990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 25, 2021).....14

Exec. Order No. 14008, 86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Feb. 1, 2021)..... 14, 17

Order Regarding Filing Deadlines (March 19, 2020).....1, 5

Stephen I. Vladeck, *The Solicitor General and the Shadow Docket*, 133 HARV. L. REV. 123 (2019)4
